in the pay period, unless accrual is required to comply with the State paid sick 
leave law. 

13.02 Paid Time Off Accrual. Any unused PTO shall be accumulated for succeeding 
years; however, as of the end of the calendar year, the maximum accrual amount shall not 
exceed one thousand one hundred (1,100) hours of leave that the employee accrues. 

13.03 Use of Paid Time Off for Employees on Probationary Period. Employees 
shall not be eligible to use PTO in the first sixty (60) calendar days of their probationary period 
for any purpose other than a medical condition for which there is certification from a medical